

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

HORACE SHEFFIELD III and RODRICK HARBIN,
individuals,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

JANICE WINFREY, in her official capacity as Clerk
for the City of Detroit, and CITY OF DETROIT
ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendants,

and

DETROIT CHARTER REVISION COMMISSION,

Intervening Defendant-Appellant.

Court of Appeals No. 357298

Wayne County Circuit Court
Case No. 21-006043-AW
Hon. Chief Judge Timothy M. Kenny

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLEES HORACE
SHEFFIELD III AND RODRICK
HARBIN**

**DECISION BY JUNE 1, 2021
REQUESTED PURSUANT TO
MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT'S
06/01/21 ORDER TO EXPEDITE**

Mark A. Burton (P65450)
Andrew M. Pauwels
(P79167)
Honigman LLP
2290 First National Building
660 Woodward Avenue
Detroit, MI 48226-3506
313.465.7000
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-
Appellees Horace Sheffield
III and Rodrick Harbin*

Todd Russel Perkins
(P55623)
Perkins Law Group
615 Griswold Street, Ste 400
Detroit, MI 48226
313.964.1720
Attorneys for Defendants

Lamont D. Satchel (P52647)
Detroit Charter Revision
Commission
737 Krecheval
Detroit, MI 48214
313.775.0869

Aaron M. Phelps (P64790)
Kyle P. Konwinski (P76257)
Regan A. Gibson (P83322)
Jailah D. Emerson (P84550)
VARNUM LLP
Bridgewater Place,
P.O. Box 352
Grand Rapids, MI 49501
616.336.6000
*Attorneys for Intervening
Defendant-Appellant*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT vi

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED..... vii

INTRODUCTION1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS2

 A. The Detroit Charter Revision Commission.....2

 B. The Governor Rejects the Proposed Charter.3

 C. Defendants Certify the Ballot Proposal in Spite of the Governor’s
 Rejection.6

 D. The Governor Rejects the Modified Proposed Charter.....7

 E. This Action.....8

STANDARD OF REVIEW10

ARGUMENT10

 I. THE HRCA PROHIBITS SUBMITTING TO VOTERS A PROPOSED
 CITY CHARTER THAT THE GOVERNOR HAS EXPRESSLY
 REJECTED.....10

 A. The Text of the HRCA Demonstrates that City Charter
 Commissions May Not Submit a Proposed Charter to Voters in
 Spite of the Governor’s Objections.....10

 B. The History and Purpose of the HRCA Demonstrate that a City
 Charter Commission May Not Submit a Proposed Charter to
 Voters in Spite of the Governor’s Objections.....16

 C. Related Home Rule Jurisprudence Demonstrates that City Charter
 Commissions May Not Submit a Proposed Charter to Voters in
 Spite of the Governor’s Objections.....18

 D. Appellant’s Arguments Lack Merit.20

 II. THE CIRCUIT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED MANDAMUS.....25

CONCLUSION.....27

RECEIVED by MCOA 6/1/2021 10:25:00 AM

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Attorney General v City of Detroit</i> , 225 Mich 631; 196 NW 391 (1923).....	17
<i>Associated Builders v City of Lansing</i> , 499 Mich 177; 880 NW2d 765 (2016).....	17, 24
<i>Barrow v City of Detroit Election Comm</i> , 301 Mich App 404; 836 NW2d 498 (2013).....	25, 26
<i>Berdy v Buffa</i> , 504 Mich 876; 928 NW2d 204 (2019).....	26
<i>Berry v Garrett</i> , 316 Mich App 37; 890 NW2d 882 (2014).....	25
<i>Bronson Methodist Hosp v Allstate Ins Co</i> , 286 Mich App 219; 779 NW2d 304 (2009).....	12
<i>Cameron v Auto Club Ins Ass’n</i> , 476 Mich 55, 718 NW2d 784 (2006)	14
<i>Citizens Protecting Michigan’s Constitution v Secretary of State</i> , 280 Mich App 273; 761 NW2d 210 (2008).....	24, 25, 26
<i>City of Detroit v Walker</i> , 445 Mich 682; 520 NW2d (1994).....	21, 22
<i>City of Hazel Park v Municipal Fin Comm</i> , 317 Mich 582; 27 NW2d 106 (1947).....	22
<i>City of Taylor v Detroit Edison Co</i> , 475 Mich 109; 715 NW2d 28 (2006).....	24
<i>Hoerstman Gen Contracting, Inc v Hahn</i> , 474 Mich 66; 711 NW2d 340 (2006).....	13
<i>Houghton Lake Area Tourism & Convention Bureau v Wood</i> , 255 Mich App 127; 662 NW2d 758 (2003).....	19
<i>Kelly v Laing</i> , 259 Mich 212; 242 NW 891 (1932).....	2, 10

<i>Klopfenstein v Rohlfing</i> , 356 Mich 197; 96 NW2d 782 (1959).....	12
<i>Northrup v City of Jackson</i> , 273 Mich 20; 262 NW 641 (1935).....	11
<i>People v Pinkney</i> , 501 Mich 259; 912 NW2d 535 (2018).....	11, 13
<i>People v Tennyson</i> , 487 Mich 730; 790 NW2d 354 (2010).....	13
<i>Stand Up for Democracy v Sec’y of State</i> , 492 Mich 588; 822 NW2d 150 (2012).....	9

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

Const 1908, art 5, § 1	14, 20
Const 1908, art 5, § 36.....	12, 14, 17
Const 1908, art 8, § 21	16, 21
Const 1963, art 2, § 9.....	14
Const 1963, art 7, § 2.....	18
Const 1963, art 7, § 22.....	21, 24
Const, 1963, art 7, § 34.....	24
Ariz Const, art 13, § 2.....	17, 20
Okla Const, art 18, § 3(a).....	17, 20
MCL 45.516.....	18, 19, 20
MCL 78.18.....	18
MCL 117.3–117.5k.....	16, 22
MCL 117.18.....	<i>passim</i>
MCL 117.21.....	2, 10
MCL 117.22.....	<i>passim</i>
MCL 117.24.....	11

MCL 168.646a7

COURT RULES

MCR 3.305.....8, 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

William K. Clute, *The Law of Modern Municipal Charters* (1920).....17

Paul H. King, *Journal of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Michigan:
1907–1908* (1908).....16

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed)12

D.F. Wilcox, *Municipal Government in Michigan and Ohio* (1896)16
